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LETTER 24: CLOVER VALLEY FOUNDATION – YEATES, J. WILLIAM, ATTORNEY, 
MARCH 15, 2006  

 
Response to Comment 24-1 
 
The comment does not address the adequacy of the RDEIR.   
 
Response to Comment 24-2 
 
The comment does not address the adequacy of the RDEIR.   
 
Response to Comment 24-3 
 
The comment does not address the adequacy of the RDEIR.   
 
Response to Comment 24-4 
 
The comment does not address the adequacy of the RDEIR.   
 
Response to Comment 24-5 
 
The RDEIR used existing on-site conditions, not potential future conditions, as the baseline 
for the environmental impact assessment.  Please refer to the Environmental Setting 
discussion near the beginning of each technical subchapter in Chapter 4 of the RDEIR:  
Environmental Setting, Impacts, and Mitigation. 
 
Response to Comment 24-6 
 
As explained in the RDEIR, pages 5-1 to 5-2, the sewer line extension included as part of 
this project is sized to also provide sewer service to development of up to 501 residential 
units to the north of the project site, and an additional 23 residential units to the south of the 
project site.  The project thus eliminates an obstacle to development of these units, and, to 
that degree, could be considered “growth-inducing.”  However, in approving the project, the 
City is not approving the additional units, nor is the City committing itself to approving 
those units in the future.  The City cannot and will not approve any such additional units 
without first analyzing the environmental impacts of such an approval in compliance with 
CEQA.  The comment is incorrect insofar as it suggests that CEQA requires that this EIR 
analyze the environmental impacts of such future development, which may or may not ever 
occur.  It is sufficient under CEQA that this EIR acknowledge that the project is removing 
an obstacle to such future growth. 
 
Furthermore, it is important to recognize the distinction between inducing new growth and 
merely accommodating growth which is already planned for.  The City’s General Plan 
already designates the areas in question outside the project for the 501 additional units to the 
north and the 23 units to the south.  The City’s long-term plans thus already call for the 
eventual development of these sites, and the City has already certified an EIR for its General 
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Plan analyzing, at a programmatic level, the environmental impacts of such future 
development.  A project’s growth inducing impacts can be a problem where a project is 
inducing growth to occur which is not already planned for.  The present project does not 
raise this problem.  In fact, the City is requiring the present project to size the sewer pipes to 
accommodate this additional growth in order to be consistent with the South Placer 
Municpal Utility District’s long-term infrastructure Master Plan.  The project’s growth 
“inducing” (or, rather, “accommodating”) impacts thus do not constitute a significant 
adverse environmental impact. 
 
Response to Comment 24-7 
 
The RDEIR addresses the cumulative impacts of the proposed project throughout Chapter 
4:  Environmental Setting, Impacts, and Mitigation, and in Chapter 5.2:  Cumulative 
Impacts.  The technical reports that form the basis of impact discussions in the RDEIR 
(included as Volume 2: Technical Appendices) typically use modeling that reflects 
cumulative scenarios at specified years or conditions (e.g. Year 2025 conditions, or 
General Plan buildout).  These scenarios are based on local planning documents; for 
instance, as noted on page 4.4-18 of the RDEIR, “Traffic volumes and roadway network 
assumptions with and without the proposed project in 2025 are based on the City of 
Rocklin Travel Demand Model as used for the Capital Improvement Program (CIP) and 
General Plan Update.”  Therefore, the technical reports take into account the effects of 
neighboring developments in the region, including the Bickford Ranch development. 
Therefore, the RDEIR provides an adequate evaluation of cumulative impacts resulting 
from project implementation.  
 
Response to Comment 24-8 and 24-9 
 
The change in LOS for the westbound approach to the intersection of Sierra College 
Boulevard and Del Mar Avenue from “C” to “D” is not considered a significant impact 
because the standard of significance for intersection operations is based on the overall 
level of service.  For unsignalized intersections, a level of service is computed based 
upon the overall weighted average delay of all traffic utilizing the intersection. 
 
Growth in traffic includes development within the City of Rocklin as well as 
development outside the City.  Development at Bickford Ranch was included in the 2025 
Current General Plan and 2025 Current General Plan Plus Project scenarios.   
 
Operations at the intersection of Sierra College Boulevard and Del Mar Avenue are listed 
in Tables 4.4-4, 4.4-6, and 4.4-7.  Because the impact is less-than-significant, no 
improvements are proposed at this location, including turn lanes and signalization. 
 
Response to Comment 24-10 
 
See Response to Comment 19-26 
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Response to Comment 24-11 
 
The commenter asserts that the “Recirculated Draft EIR fails to adequately address the 
cumulative impacts of the proposed project …”  However, both subject intersections have 
been included in the DEIR cumulative analysis, as shown in Tables 4.4-6 and 4.4-7.  The 
standards of significance for impacts have been applied to both locations, disclosing the 
extent of cumulative impacts.   
 
The commenter’s calculations of traffic increases at these two intersections are based on 
Existing Plus Project conditions, where the overall intersection LOS at both intersections 
is LOS “A” both without and with the Proposed Project. Under 2025 conditions, the 
percentage increase at these intersections is significantly less. 
 
Response to Comment 24-12 
 
See Response to Comment 8-9 regarding the figures displaying potential sewer lines. The 
selection of alternatives is the responsibility of the SPMUD. 
  
Response to Comment 24-13 
 
This comment does not address the adequacy of the RDEIR. 
 
Response to Comment 24-14 
 
Construction of the sewer line will have minimal to no impacts to Springfield Middle 
School, which is located on Fifth Street and which is not adjacent to any of the proposed 
sewer improvements.  (There are no other schools anywhere near the proposed sewer 
improvements.)  Work in any roadways will require a traffic control plan that specifies the 
maximum amount of trench that can be opened in roadways, the hours of construction, the 
requirement to provide for two-way vehicular access during construction, and any other 
City-imposed requirements.  The traffic control plan is required as part of the construction 
authorized by the City. 
 
Response to Comment 24-15 
 
The construction impacts of the sewer line, such as truck traffic, nominal traffic delays, 
some noise, will be typical of what one normally expects from such construction, and are 
identified in the relevant chapters of the RDEIR (noise, traffic, air quality, etc . . .)  For 
example, the discussion of Impact 4.4I-4 addresses the “Disruption to traffic and circulation 
as a result of the construction of the off-site sewer line.”  Likewise, Impact 4.6I-5 addresses 
the “Temporary project construction noise impacts due to on-site construction and off-site 
sewer line extension construction.” 
 
Response to Comment 24-16 
 
Please see Responses to Comments 24-12 through 24-15. 
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Response to Comment 24-17 
 
Impact 4.6I-5 addresses noise impacts associated with construction. Construction 
activities generate short-term periods of elevated noise levels. As a result, a finding of 
potentially significant noise impact was made relative to construction activities, and 
appropriate noise mitigation measures were included in the RDEIR to reduce this impact 
to a less-than-significant level. 
 
Response to Comment 24-18 
 
See Sections 2, 3 and 4 of Master Response 8 – Biological Resources. 
 
Response to Comment 24-19 
 
See Sections 2, 3 and 4 of Master Response 8 – Biological Resources. 
 
Response to Comment 24-20 
 
Recital D of the Development Agreement (DA) describes the approved entitlements of 
record at the time the DA was considered. Those statements of fact are not binding terms 
of the DA which obligate the developer to construct specific areas of parks. The comment 
mischaracterizes the recital as a binding term of the agreement. Though the commenter is 
correct that the total parkland provided for the proposed project is less than that identified 
in the 1997 DA, the total open-space area is significantly increased. See Table 3-1 in the 
Project Description of the EIR for more details. In addition to the increase in total open 
space, the applicant would be required to provide appropriate parkland dedication and/or 
fees as noted in Chapter 4.12, Public Services and Facilities. The DA specifically 
contemplates changes to the then approved entitlements referenced in Recital D as set 
forth in subpart 4.1 of Section 4 of the DA on Subsequent Approvals.  
 
Response to Comment 24-21 
 
Recital D of the Development Agreement (DA) describes the approved entitlements of 
record at the time the DA was considered. Those statements of fact are not binding terms 
of the DA which obligate the developer to construct specific areas of parks. The comment 
mischaracterizes the recital as a binding term of the agreement. The DA specifically 
contemplates changes to the then approved entitlements referenced in Recital D as set 
forth in subpart 4.1 of Section 4 of the DA on Subsequent Approvals. The EIR analyzes 
impacts associated with the full 5-acres of the proposed commercial development for the 
proposed project site. See Impact 4.2I-1 for a discussion of impacts related to consistency 
with the General Plan land use designations for the proposed project area. 
 
Response to Comment 24-22 
 
See Sections 2, 3 and 4 of Master Response 8 – Biological Resources. 
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Response to Comment 24-23 and 24-24 
 
See Sections 2, 3 and 4 of Master Response 8 – Biological Resources. 
 
Response to Comment 24-25 
 
The commenter correctly notes that the RDEIR finds a less-than-significant impact 
pertaining to loss of oak woodland habitat.  The City of Rocklin has concluded that the 
standards of significance listed on page 4.8-24 of the RDEIR, as pertaining to oak 
woodland habitat, would not be exceeded by the proposed project’s removal of 26.3 
percent of the oak trees on-site.  This is because, as stated on page 4.8-37 of the RDEIR, 
“Most of the oak trees proposed for removal are isolated from, or at the edges of the 
stands of oak trees that would be preserved.” These stands comprise nearly 75 percent of 
the oak woodland on-site.  
 
The RDEIR nonetheless finds a significant and unavoidable impact to oaks on the project 
site (Impact 4.8I-1, pp. 4.8-25 to 4.8-27) and a significant cumulative impact to biological 
resources in the project area (Impact 4.8I-16, p. 4.8-56) as a result of project 
implementation. 
 
Response to Comment 24-26 
 
The commenter is correct in stating that the existing visual character of the site would be 
substantially modified by construction of the proposed project, hence the finding of 
significant and unavoidable aesthetic impacts in the RDEIR (Impact Statements 4.3I-1 
and 4.3I-8.)  In spite of the predicted significant and unavoidable impacts, the applicant 
would still be required to implement Mitigation Measures 4.3MM-1, -7, -8(a), and -8(b) 
to reduce these impacts to the degree feasible. See Master Response 3 - Aesthetics 
 
Response to Comment 24-27 
 
The proposed six-foot sound walls along Park Drive and Sierra College Boulevard were 
included as part of the initial design of the project.  The aesthetic impacts of the 
development project, which includes the sound walls in question, are evaluated in Chapter 
4.6 of the RDEIR.  Impacts to views from the west of the project site (including Park Drive) 
are less than significant (see Impact 4.3I-5), whereas visual impacts to views from Sierra 
College Boulevard are found to be significant and unavoidable (Impact 4.3I-2). See Master 
Response 3 – Aesthetics 
 
Response to Comment 24-28 
 
See Master Response 6 – Noise 
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Response to Comment 24-29 
 
See Master Response 3 – Aesthetics 
 
Response to Comment 24-30 
 
The URBEMIS runs utilized default values for the Lower Sacramento Valley for all 
variables except trip rates.  While URBEMIS does provide default trip generation rates, 
the guidance document recommends using project-specific trip rates when available.  The 
rates used in the analysis are those specified by the project transportation engineer. 
 
Response to Comment 24-31 
 
See Master Response 4 – Traffic 
 
Response to Comment 24-32 
 
See Master Response 4 – Traffic 
 
Response to Comment 24-33 
 
See Master Response 4 – Traffic 
 
Response to Comment 24-34 
 
Construction emissions shown in Table 4.2.3 in the DEIR are not affected by 
assumptions regarding trip generation.  See Response 24-30 through 24-33 regarding 
URBEMIS trip rate assumptions.  The DEIR estimates of emissions are based on 
assumptions consistent with the traffic section of the DEIR.  With respect to mitigation of 
air quality impacts, see Response 2-9 and revisions to Mitigation Measure 4.5 MM-2(d) 
which requires that on-site mitigation as well as purchase of offsets sufficient to reduce 
the project’s impacts to a less-than-significant level. 
 
Response to Comment 24-35 
 
See Response 24-30 and Master Response 5 – Air Quality. URBEMIS default trip rates 
are to be used only when project-specific information is not available. 
 
Response to Comment 24-36 
 
Substantial revisions to Mitigation Measures 4.5-2c and 4.5-2d have been made in 
response to comments from the Placer County APCD.  Elimination of wood burning 
within the project and requirement for offsets of project residual impacts to reduce 
impacts to 10 pounds per day for ROG and PM10 would reduce project impacts to less-
than-significant level. 
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Response to Comment 24-37 
 
The PCAPCD does not have formal guidelines or recommendations for the use of 
URBEMIS program.  The adjacent Sacramento Metropolitan Air Quality Management 
District does, however, have detailed recommendations for using URBEMIS to estimate 
construction period emissions, and this guidance was used in the DEIR analysis. The 
SMAQMD recommends that URBEMIS runs not include architectural coatings. The 
SMAQMD and other air districts make this recommendation because: 
 

• The URB|EMIS methodology for architectural coating emission is highly 
inaccurate; 

• Architectural coatings use is an existing source included in the emission 
inventories of each county, so project emissions do not necessarily represent new 
emissions within the area; and 

• Emissions from this source are regulated by local air district regulations. 
 
Response to Comment 24-38 
 
As stated in the RDEIR construction parameters were taken from Sacramento 
Metropolitan AQMD guidance.  The assumption that the project would be built out over 
a period of 5 years was made because of URBEMIS’s inability to handle phased 
development.  This assumption, however, only affects the estimate of “building 
construction” emissions and has no effect on the maximum construction emission, which 
is associated with site grading. 
 
The calculation of grading emissions was based on an area of active grading 80 acres in 
size.  This is the area actively under site construction with operating equipment at any 
one time.  The active grading of 80 acres at one time is a very conservative estimate, and 
was selected to purposely generate conservative estimates of emissions. Because the 
estimates were conservative, they likely overstated the air quality impacts of the site 
grading. 
 
Response to Comment 24-39 
 
See Response to Comment 24-36.  While the effectiveness of offsets can diminish over 
time, impacts of the project also diminish over time.  Due to gradual improvements in 
emission controls on vehicles, project impacts would be at a maximum at the time of 
project completion and would diminish gradually after that point.  Project impact 
evaluation and computation of necessary offsets is based on the maximum, worst-case 
emissions. 
 
Response to Comment 24-40 
 
In 1998 the California Air Resources Board identified particulate matter from 
diesel-fueled engines as a toxic air contaminant (TAC).  CARB has completed a risk 
management process that identified potential cancer risks for a range of activities using 
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diesel-fueled engines.  High volume freeways, stationary diesel engines and facilities 
attracting heavy and constant diesel vehicle traffic (distribution centers, truckstop) were 
identified as having the highest associated risk.  No such facilities are located near the 
project site.  Studies of health risks associated with diesel emissions from the Roseville 
Rail Yard found that emission from that source have a significant health risk effect on the 
City of Roseville. 
 
The California Air Resources Board recently published an air quality/land use handbook.1 

The CARB handbook recommends that planning agencies strongly consider proximity to 
these sources when finding new locations for "sensitive" land uses such as homes, 
medical facilities, daycare centers, schools and playgrounds.  Air pollution sources of 
concern include freeways, rail yards, ports, refineries, distribution centers, chrome plating 
facilities, dry cleaners and large gasoline service stations. The handbook includes a 
recommendation to avoid siting new, sensitive land uses within 1,000 feet of a major 
service and maintenance rail yard (such as the Roseville Rail Yard).  The project is over 5 
miles from the Roseville Rail Yard.  Being located at the northeast corner of Rocklin, the 
project site has a lower exposure to emissions from the Roseville Rail Yards than any 
location within Rocklin. 
   
The handbook has no recommendations regarding siting sensitive land uses near a rail 
corridor.  Because of the limited number of trains, lack of stationary idling of 
locomotives and the dispersion of pollutants by moving trains, the potential exposure 
near a rail corridor is only a small fraction of that near a major rail year.   
 
The exposure of Clover Valley to rail emissions is quite limited.  The train corridor runs 
along the eastern edge of the southern two-thirds of the project site before moving further 
east.  The corridor is actually in the Antelope Creek watershed at that location, separated 
from Clover Valley by a ridge of land.  The train corridor does not enter in to the Clover 
Valley watershed until it is several miles north of the project site. 
 
Health risks from Toxic Air Contaminants are function of concentration.  Long-term 
concentrations are in turn determined by distance from the source and location with 
respect to prevailing winds.  During the daytime up-valley winds predominate which 
carry pollutants to the north and east, largely away from the project site.  During 
nighttime hours, when downhill drainage flows predominate, transport of pollutants 
would be toward the south and east, and the presence of the ridge on the east side of 
Clover Valley would tend to keep railroad pollutants outside Clover Valley. 
 
Residences on the east side of the project would be closest to the rail corridor, and would 
have the largest exposure to railroad emissions.  Residences would all have a substantial 
setback from the rail corridor, provided either by intervening properties outside the 
project boundaries or open space corridors provided within the project boundaries.  Also, 
these residences would be substantially elevated above the rail line.  Because of the 
                                                 
1 California Air Resources Board, Air Quality and Land Use Handbook: A Community 
Health Perspective, April 2005. 
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above reasons, exposure of project residents to diesel exhaust from would be minimal, 
and the impact of rail line emissions on the project deemed less-than-significant. 
 
Response to Comment 24-41 
 
See Response 24-40.  Railroad emissions occur downwind and downhill from the project.  
The majority of the project is separated from the rail line east of the site by elevated 
terrain.  See Response 39-7 regarding dispersion modeling and assessment of health risks. 
 
Response to Comment 24-42 
 
See Response to Comment 2-5.  Mitigation Measure 4.5MM1(b) has been modified to 
clarify that monitoring of equipment emissions is the applicant’s responsibility provide 
mitigation monitoring by appropriately-qualified persons. 
 
Response to Comment 24-43 
 
See Response to Comment 2-10. 
 
Response to Comment 24-44 
 
See Response to Comment 2-10.     
 
Response to Comment 24-45 
 
The comment does not address the adequacy of the RDEIR.   
 
 
 
 
 




